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Diverse background in mining & "nance:	


–  D.E. Shaw: Hedge fund	


–  Linux Fund: Open-source technology	
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REVIEW OF AFRICA FINANCINGS 

!     Oil & gas in Africa is getting Canadian capital	

	


!     Extra-large deals or no deals	


!     Africa is about people risk	

	


!     Fees are driven by large deals 	

METHODOLOGY	


1.  Dollars raised for regional comparisons 
are calculated on a fractional basis 

based on intended spending and global 

asset distribution.	


2.  All other calculations give full value to 

the fundraise if a main property is 

located in Africa.	


3.  These calculations cause sums across 

di#erent pages to not be equal.	
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DOLLARS RAISED: AFRICA	
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PERCENT OF MARKET: AFRICA	


DOLLARS RAISED & PERCENT OF TOTAL MARKET: AFRICA 2013 

TOTAL % RAISED	
 H1 2013	
 H2 2013	
 H1 2014  extrap.	


AFRICA	
 4.4%	
 18.1%	
 8.6%	


TOTAL $ RAISED	
 H1 2013	
 H2 2013	
 H1 2014  extrap.	


AFRICA	
  $144.82M 	
  $823.12M 	
  $356.03M 	


ALL REGIONS	
  $3,264.29M 	
  $4,546.45M	
  $4,122.96M 	
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CANADA, 1,033 	


UNITED STATES, 195 	


SOUTH 	

AMERICA,  	


168 	


AFRICA, 113 	


CENTRAL 	

AMERICA, 85 	


EUROPE, 83 	

ASIA/PACIFIC, 52 	


NUMBER OF DEALS: ALL REGIONS	


CANADA, 	

$6,166.20 	


AFRICA, $1,152.98 	


UNITED 	

STATES, 	

$859.06 	


SOUTH 	

AMERICA, 	


$858.99 	


CENTRAL AMERICA,  
$339.05 	


ASIA/PACIFIC, $290.32 	
 EUROPE, $281.27 	


DOLLARS RAISED (MILLIONS): ALL REGIONS	


REGIONAL COMPARISON 
REGIONAL COMPARISON: 2013 - MARCH 2014 

COUNTRY 	
 NUMBER OF DEALS	
 DOLLARS RAISED	
 AVERAGE DEAL SIZE	


AFRICA	
  113 	
  $1,152.98M 	
  $10.19M 	


ASIA/PACIFIC	
  52 	
  $290.32M 	
  $5.58M 	


CANADA	
  1,033 	
  $6,166.20M 	
  $5.97M 	


CENTRAL AMERICA	
  85 	
  $339.05M 	
  $4.01M 	


EUROPE	
  83 	
  $281.27M 	
  $3.40M 	


SOUTH AMERICA	
  168 	
  $858.99M 	
  $5.11M 	


UNITED STATES	
  195 	
  $859.06M 	
  $4.41M 	


 $- 	


 $2 	


 $4 	


 $6 	


 $8 	


 $10 	


 $12 	


AFRICA	
 ASIA/
PACIFIC	


EUROPE	
 CENTRAL 
AMERICA	


SOUTH 
AMERICA	


CANADA	
 UNITED 
STATES	


M
IL

LI
O

N
S	


AVERAGE DEAL SIZE: ALL REGIONS	




6	
MARCH 2014 MINES AND MONEY HONG KONG: Getting a balanced look at investment in Africa	


BROKER MARKET SHARE OF FINANCINGS: AFRICA 

CITIGROUP GLOBAL 
MARKETS , $466.17 	


BMO,  $355.23 	


UBS,  $81.63 	


GMP SECURITIES,  	

$59.78 	


RBC,  $42.04 	


TOLL CROSS SECURITIES,  $10.48 	


CORMARK SECURITIES,  $10.25 	


FIRSTENERGY CAPITAL,  $8.46 	


TEMPEST CAPITAL ,  $3.66 	


ROTH CAPITAL,  $3.01 	

CANACCORD,  $2.25 	
 BEACON SECURITIES,  $1.90 	


BROKER MARKET SHARE (MILLIONS): AFRICA 2013 - MARCH 2014	


CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS 	


BMO	


UBS	


GMP SECURITIES	


RBC	


TOLL CROSS SECURITIES	


CORMARK SECURITIES	


FIRSTENERGY CAPITAL	


TEMPEST CAPITAL 	


ROTH CAPITAL	


CANACCORD	


BEACON SECURITIES	
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LARGEST DEALS: AFRICA 

10 LARGEST RAISES IN AFRICA: 2013 - MARCH 2014 

COMPANY NAME	
 DOLLARS RAISED	
 CLOSE DATE	


Africa Oil	
  $466.17M 	
 10/28/13	


Platinum Group Metals	
  $180.00M 	
 1/4/13	


Platinum Group Metals	
  $175.23M 	
 12/31/13	


Ivanhoe Mines	
  $108.00M 	
 10/4/13	


Paladin Energy	
  $81.63M 	
 8/13/13	


Atlatsa Resources	
  $75.00M 	
 2/4/14	


Oando Energy Resources	
  $55.06M 	
 2/27/14	


True Gold Mining	
  $42.04M 	
 2/18/14	


True Gold Mining	
  $17.41M 	
 7/25/13	


Aureus Mining	
  $16.41M 	
 10/10/13	


�Money from the largest o$erings %owed primarily into the following countries: Kenya���, ���South Africa, ���Democratic 
Republic of Congo���, ������Namibia, ���Nigeria, ���Burkina Faso, ���and Liberia.	
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AFRICA FINANCINGS COST LESS BECAUSE OF DEAL SIZE 

AFRICA FINANCINGS VS. OTHER REGIONS: METALS & MINING 2013 - MARCH 2014 

METALS & MINING FEES	
 CASH FEE	
 WARRANT FEE	
 TOTAL FEE	


AFRICA	
 5.3%	
 0.2%	
 5.5%	


OTHER REGIONS	
 5.0%	
 0.9%	
 5.9%	


DIFFERENCE IN FEES	
 0.21%	
 -0.69%	
 -0.47%	


AFRICA FINANCINGS VS. OTHER REGIONS: OIL & GAS 2013 - MARCH 2014 

OIL & GAS FEES	
 CASH FEE	
 WARRANT FEE	
 TOTAL FEE	


AFRICA	
 3.2%	
 0.1%	
 3.3%	


OTHER REGIONS	
 4.4%	
 0.0%	
 4.5%	


DIFFERENCE IN FEES	
 -1.18%	
 0.03%	
 -1.15%	
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BROKERED COMMODITIES: AFRICA 

AFRICA ALL REGIONS 

 SECTOR	
 CASH FEE	

WARRANT 

FEE	
 TOTAL FEE	

TOTAL 

RAISED 
(MILLIONS)	


TOTAL 
NUMBER OF 

DEALS	


% OF TOTAL 
BOOK IN 
REGION	


CASH FEE	

WARRANT 

FEE	
 TOTAL FEE	

TOTAL 

RAISED 
(MILLIONS)	


TOTAL 
NUMBER OF 

DEALS	


AVERAGE 
DEAL SIZE 

(MILLIONS)	


OIL & GAS	
 3.2%	
 0.1%	
 3.3%	
  $504.66 	
 5	
 10.6%	
 4.4%	
 0.0%	
 4.5%	
  $4,763.57 	
 93	
  $51.22 	


VANADIUM	
 5.4%	
 5.4%	
 10.9%	
  $7.49 	
 1	
 100.0%	
 5.4%	
 5.4%	
 10.9%	
  $7.49 	
 1	
  $7.49 	


PGM	
 5.1%	
 0.0%	
 5.1%	
  $355.23 	
 2	
 99.4%	
 5.1%	
 0.1%	
 5.2%	
  $357.23 	
 3	
  $119.08 	


URANIUM	
 N/A1	
 N/A1	
 N/A1	
  $81.63 	
 1	
 51.8%	
 5.4%	
 3.4%	
 8.8%	
  $157.52 	
 17	
  $9.27 	


GOLD	
 5.9%	
 0.7%	
 6.5%	
  $92.85 	
 7	
 6.2%	
 4.9%	
 0.6%	
 5.5%	
  $1,489.80 	
 80	
  $18.62 	


DIAMONDS	
 5.3%	
 5.3%	
 10.7%	
  $3.01 	
 1	
 13.0%	
 5.0%	
 2.9%	
 7.9%	
  $23.07 	
 4	
  $5.77 	


ALL SECTORS	
 4.2%	
 0.1%	
 4.3%	
  $1,044.86 	
 18	
 14.0%	
 4.6%	
 0.3%	
 5.0%	
  $7,475.15 	
 268	
  $27.89 	


Note: The above table represents brokered commodities in Africa and across all regions for deals closed between January 1, 2013 and March 14, 2014. (1) Fees unavailable at time of publication. 	
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SECTOR DISTRIBUTION: AFRICA 2013 - MARCH 2014 

OIL & GAS,  $616.28 	


PGM,  $430.23 	


GOLD,  $212.81 	


COPPER,  $114.22 	


URANIUM,  $82.01 	


OTHER,  $44.22 	


DOLLARS RAISED (MILLIONS): AFRICA	


OIL & GAS	
 PGM	
 GOLD	


COPPER	
 URANIUM	
 OTHER	


AFRICA: 2013 - MARCH 2014 

SECTOR	

DOLLARS 

RAISED	

PERCENT OF 

MARKET	


OIL & GAS	
  $616.28M 	
 41.09%	


PGM	
  $430.23M 	
 28.69%	


GOLD	
  $212.81M 	
 14.19%	


COPPER	
  $114.22M 	
 7.62%	


URANIUM	
  $82.01M 	
 5.47%	


OTHER	
  $44.22M 	
 2.95%	
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SECTOR DISTRIBUTION: ALL REGIONS 2013 - MARCH 2014 
 

ALL REGIONS: 2013 - MARCH 2014 

SECTOR	

DOLLARS 

RAISED	

PERCENT OF 

MARKET	

NUMBER OF 

DEALS	


OIL & GAS	
  $5,515.45M 	
 55.44%	
 282	


GOLD	
  $2,295.66M 	
 23.08%	
 732	


PGM	
  $463.57M 	
 4.66%	
 14	


COPPER	
  $323.83M 	
 3.26%	
 119	


URANIUM	
  $221.20M 	
 2.22%	
 72	


SILVER	
  $158.56M 	
 1.59%	
 63	


POTASH	
  $149.11M 	
 1.50%	
 16	


DIAMONDS	
  $91.34M 	
 0.92%	
 27	


ZINC	
  $76.41M 	
 0.77%	
 15	


OTHER	
  $652.75M 	
 6.56%	
 388	


OIL & GAS,  $5,515.45 	


GOLD,  $2,295.66 	


PGM,  $463.57 	


COPPER,  $323.83 	


URANIUM,  $221.20 	

SILVER,  $158.56 	


POTASH,  $149.11 	


DIAMONDS,  $91.34 	


ZINC,  $76.41 	

OTHER,  $652.75 	


DOLLARS RAISED (MILLIONS): ALL REGIONS	


OIL & GAS	
 GOLD	
 PGM	
 COPPER	
 URANIUM	


SILVER	
 POTASH	
 DIAMONDS	
 ZINC	
 OTHER	
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NUMBER OF DEALS & AVG. DEAL SIZE: AFRICA 2013 - MARCH 2014 

AFRICA: 2013 - MARCH 2014 

SECTOR	

NUMBER OF 

DEALS	

AVERAGE DEAL 

SIZE	


GOLD	
 72	
  $2.96M	


OIL & GAS	
 26	
  $23.70M 	


COPPER	
 6	
  $19.04M 	


PGM	
 3	
  $143.41M 	


URANIUM	
 3	
  $27.34M 	


OTHER	
 25	
  $1.77M 	


GOLD, 72	


OIL & GAS, 26	


COPPER, 6	


PGM, 3	


URANIUM, 3	


OTHER, 25	


NUMBER OF DEALS: AFRICA	


GOLD	
 OIL & GAS	
 COPPER	


PGM	
 URANIUM	
 OTHER	
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BROKERED VS. NON-BROKERED: AFRICA 
BROKERED VS. NON-BROKERED - DEALS & DOLLARS RAISED: AFRICA 2013 - MARCH 2014 

 	
 DEALS 	
 DOLLARS RAISED	
 AVERAGE OFFER SIZE	


AFRICA BROKERED	
 13	
  $753.40M	
  $57.22M 	


AFRICA NON-BROKERED	
 100	
  $399.58M 	
  $4.00M 	


ALL BROKERED	
  267 	
  $7,475.15M 	
  $28.00M 	


ALL NON-BROKERED	
  1,461 	
  $2,472.72M 	
  $1.69M 	


BROKERED, 13 	


NON-
BROKERED,  

100 	


NUMBER OF DEALS: BROKERED VS. NON-BROKERED  	


BROKERED,  $753.40 	


NON-BROKERED,  $399.58 	


DOLLARS RAISED (MILLIONS): BROKERED VS. NON-BROKERED  	


BROKERED	
 NON-BROKERED	




	


	


	


	


	


14	


Oreninc is a boutique merchant bank that provides research for companies, institutions, and investors in the junior commodities space. Since May 2010, 

we've worked to create greater transparency in an opaque "nancing market.	

	


With over 1,400 companies continually "nancing throughout the year, it's nearly impossible for investors to see every deal, let alone the terms of each 

deal. Oreninc built the Oreninc Deal Log (ODL) to increase the visibility of transactions and to show "nancing activity in a digestible format. We are 

continually working to improve the "nancing market by providing clear, accurate, and concise data.	

	


Oreninc uses a data-driven methodology that allows us to examine "nancings from a quantitative standpoint. Our fundamental research serves as a 

platform for consulting companies on capital raises and providing strategic management services. Oreninc has structured, restructured, advised, and 

formed several resource companies since its establishment.	


	


	


	


WHO IS ORENINC? 
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Oren Inc. data is based on all representative data from the range January 1, 2013 through March 14, 2014, except as otherwise noted. 	

 	

This report is Copyright 2014 Oren Inc., which reserves all rights in and to this report. This report MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM, AND IS FOR THE USE OF THE INTENDED RECIPIENT ONLY.	

 	

Oren Inc. (“Oreninc”) is a research service providing customized reports for client companies and brokers in the mining and commodities sectors, as well as producing the ODL, a digest, updated daily, of "nancings in the mining and 
commodities space. This disclaimer statement is an integral part of our service, this report and the accompanying presentation. Oreninc is not an investment bank and does not currently have any investment banking 
relationships with any of the subject companies or brokers of its reports, nor does Oreninc make a market, or act as principal in any securities. Oreninc is not an investment broker-dealer, does not o#er securities for purchase or sale, 
and is not licensed or quali"ed to provide investment advice. Oreninc reports do not constitute a solicitation or recommendation to buy or sell any securities whatsoever. 	

 	

Con%icts statement: Oreninc and its principal have a "nancial interest in Aston Bay Holdings Ltd. (TSX-V: BAY), which was not included in this report but which is an early-stage exploration and development company with copper and 
zinc projects in Nunavut, Canada.	

 	

All research reports and presentations issued and made by Oreninc are based on public information derived solely from publicly available sources such as, but not limited to, public company "lings, company news releases, and "nancial 
data. We have not veri"ed the accuracy of such public information, nor do we have any obligation or duty to update or correct any public information for any errors, misstatements, or material changes to such public information. You 
are strongly encouraged to verify all claims through your own thorough and independent research or due diligence. Oreninc research reports containing any valuations or fee targets and/or recommendations are believed but not 
guaranteed to have bases which may be substantiated as reasonable and adequate. 	

 	

Oreninc research reports are intended for informational purposes only, and are intended to inform the reader only. This Oreninc research report represents solely the Oreninc Analyst's opinions regarding subject companies at 
the time of production of the report. The Oreninc Analyst bases his or her opinions exclusively on public information available at the time of production of the report. The Oreninc Analyst has not received any material non-public 
information regarding the subject companies or brokers. All estimates, opinions, and/or recommendations expressed in this report are subject to change without notice, and Oreninc is under no requirement to, and shall not, update 
the opinions and recommendations expressed herein in light of any subsequent events. The price targets presented in Oreninc reports are based explicitly on a signi"cant number of our own estimates and assumptions, based solely 
on previously disclosed public information, and there can be no assurance that our price targets will be met, or whether the assumptions/estimates regarding the client company's actual "nancing outcomes will materialize. We may 
not publish any of our bases for such estimates and assumptions. 	

 	

You should understand that there is no guarantee that past performance by any companies will be indicative of future results by the same or di$erent companies. Neither Oreninc nor any of its analysts, directors, or 
employees shall be liable to you, or anyone else, for any loss or damages resulting from the use of its research reports, opinions, and/or recommendations caused in whole or in part by negligence or contingencies beyond its control in 
procuring, compiling, interpreting, or reporting its research contents. Oreninc disclaims any and all liability as to the completeness or accuracy of the information contained in, and any omissions of material facts in, its reports. 	

 	

Companies should not rely solely on the recommendations and opinions contained therein. Any recommendation should not be taken as a substitute for the exercise of independent judgment and due diligence of the merits and risks 
of "nancings.	

 	

Oreninc was not compensated by any bank, investment bank, broker, or other third party individual or entity for the production of this report. Oreninc has in place several business practices to ensure complete and objective 
editorial control over its research, including, but not limited to, the following: 1) No part of Oreninc research analysts' compensation is related to the level of investment banking fees, stock price, or trading commission revenue 
generated by any of Oreninc's clients; 2) Fees for research services are due and payable regardless of the opinion of the research; 3) Oreninc research analysts are not permitted to directly or indirectly promise any client company that 
they will generate a favorable research report or any speci"c price target; 4) Oreninc research analysts pledge that their reports accurately re%ect their personal views about the subject securities and that none of their compensation 
was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the speci"c recommendations contained in their research reports; 5) Oreninc research analysts are not permitted to accept any additional compensation or fees from client companies 
beyond what has already been paid to Oreninc for research services. 	

 	

Oreninc and its directors, employees, and analysts may from time to time purchase or sell securities in the open markets. However, once a research relationship has been initiated between Oreninc and the client, and unless a position 
in the client’s securities was established by the Analyst or any member of his household prior to the initiation of the research relationship, Oreninc research analysts and their households are prohibited from executing trades in the 
securities of such client companies. Analysts personally holding a position in the client’s securities, or whose family members hold such a position, are prohibited from contributing to any research report developed for the client.	

 	

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS (SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT): The information set forth in Oreninc Research reports may contain "forward-looking statements" subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual 
future results, performance or achievements to di#er materially from any historical results. Statements in reports which are not purely historical in nature, including statements regarding beliefs, plans, expectations or intentions 
regarding the future, are forward-looking. Statements that are not historical facts, including statements that are preceded by, followed by, or that include such words as "estimate," "anticipate," "believe," "plan", "intend", "expect", 
"may" or "should" or similar statements, are forward-looking statements. Risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the risks associated with the impact of general economic conditions, competitive companies, market 
acceptance, and the availability of high quality, quali"ed personnel and management. Other risks include but are not limited to factors a#ecting access to capital to meet all of the client company’s "nancial requirements, and the 
company’s ability to control costs. There can be no assurance that client company’s e#orts will succeed and ultimately achieve sustained commercial success. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of the report, 
and Oreninc does not assume any obligation to update the forward-looking statements, or to update the reasons why actual results could di#er from those projected in the forward-looking statements. There can be no assurance that 
beliefs, plans, expectations or intentions of persons producing data upon which Oreninc analysts rely in this report will prove to be accurate.	
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GENERAL DISCLAIMER 


