# Financings in Africa

### PANEL: Getting a balanced look at investment in Africa Conference Day 1: Tuesday, March 25, 2014

### Data Parameters:

- Exchanges: TSX, TSX-V, CSE
- Sectors Covered: All
- Market Cap: All
- Location: Africa
- Date Range: 1 Jan. 2013 14 Mar. 2014







Benjamin Cox Managing Director 360.262.6969 bjc@oreninc.com

# WHO IS BENJAMIN COX?



Diverse background in mining & finance:

- D.E. Shaw: Hedge fund
- Linux Fund: Open-source technology

Baffin Davis Roche Bay Island Strait Hall Beach Foxe Nunavut, Canada Basin ROCHEBAY **ΛSTONBAY** Oreninc OLDINGS Founder, MD CEO, Director CEO, Director Equity finance data and research Copper and zinc Iron ore Sector, broker analysis Near surface, +1% average intersections Multiple JV partners

**Baffin Bay** 



W <

Greenland

MARCH 2014 MINES AND MONEY HONG KONG: Getting a balanced look at investment in Africa



## **REVIEW OF AFRICA FINANCINGS**

- Oil & gas in Africa is getting Canadian capital
- Extra-large deals or no deals
- Africa is about people risk
- Fees are driven by large deals

#### METHODOLOGY

- Dollars raised for regional comparisons are calculated on a fractional basis based on intended spending and global asset distribution.
- 2. All other calculations give full value to the fundraise if a main property is located in Africa.
- 3. These calculations cause sums across different pages to not be equal.

### Oreninc DOLLARS RAISED & PERCENT OF TOTAL MARKET: AFRICA 2013



#### **DOLLARS RAISED: AFRICA**

#### **PERCENT OF MARKET: AFRICA**





# **REGIONAL COMPARISON**

#### **REGIONAL COMPARISON: 2013 - MARCH 2014**

COUNTRY	NUMBER OF DEALS	DOLLARS RAISED	AVERAGE DEAL SIZE
AFRICA	113	\$1,152.98M	\$10.19M
ASIA/PACIFIC	52	\$290.32M	\$5.58M
CANADA	1,033	\$6,166.20M	\$5.97M
CENTRAL AMERICA	85	\$339.05M	\$4.01M
EUROPE	83	\$281.27M	\$3.40M
SOUTH AMERICA	168	\$858.99M	\$5.11M
UNITED STATES	195	\$859.06M	\$4.41M



# **BROKER MARKET SHARE OF FINANCINGS: AFRICA**

#### **BROKER MARKET SHARE (MILLIONS): AFRICA 2013 - MARCH 2014**



Oreninc



# LARGEST DEALS: AFRICA

Money from the largest offerings flowed primarily into the following countries: Kenya, South Africa, Democratic Republic of Congo, Namibia, Nigeria, Burkina Faso, and Liberia.

### 10 LARGEST RAISES IN AFRICA: 2013 - MARCH 2014

COMPANY NAME	DOLLARS RAISED	CLOSE DATE
Africa Oil	\$466.17M	10/28/13
Platinum Group Metals	\$180.00M	1/4/13
Platinum Group Metals	\$175.23M	12/31/13
Ivanhoe Mines	\$108.00M	10/4/13
Paladin Energy	\$81.63M	8/13/13
Atlatsa Resources	\$75.00M	2/4/14
Oando Energy Resources	\$55.06M	2/27/14
True Gold Mining	\$42.04M	2/18/14
True Gold Mining	\$17.41M	7/25/13
Aureus Mining	\$16.41M	10/10/13

### Oreninc AFRICA FINANCINGS COST LESS BECAUSE OF DEAL SIZE

### AFRICA FINANCINGS VS. OTHER REGIONS: METALS & MINING 2013 - MARCH 2014

METALS & MINING FEES	CASH FEE	WARRANT FEE	TOTAL FEE
AFRICA	5.3%	0.2%	5.5%
OTHER REGIONS	5.0%	0.9%	5.9%
DIFFERENCE IN FEES	0.21%	-0.69%	-0.47%

### AFRICA FINANCINGS VS. OTHER REGIONS: OIL & GAS 2013 - MARCH 2014

OIL & GAS FEES	CASH FEE	WARRANT FEE	TOTAL FEE
AFRICA	3.2%	0.1%	3.3%
OTHER REGIONS	4.4%	0.0%	4.5%
DIFFERENCE IN FEES	-1.18%	0.03%	-1.15%



### **BROKERED COMMODITIES: AFRICA**

AFRICA				ALL REGIONS								
SECTOR	CASH FEE	WARRANT FEE	TOTAL FEE	TOTAL RAISED (MILLIONS)	TOTAL NUMBER OF DEALS	% OF TOTAL BOOK IN REGION	CASH FEE	WARRANT FEE	TOTAL FEE	TOTAL RAISED (MILLIONS)	TOTAL NUMBER OF DEALS	AVERAGE DEAL SIZE (MILLIONS)
OIL & GAS	3.2%	0.1%	3.3%	\$504.66	5	10.6%	4.4%	0.0%	4.5%	\$4,763.57	93	\$51.22
VANADIUM	5.4%	5.4%	10.9%	\$7.49	1	100.0%	5.4%	5.4%	10.9%	\$7.49	1	\$7.49
PGM	5.1%	0.0%	5.1%	\$355.23	2	99.4%	5.1%	0.1%	5.2%	\$357.23	3	\$119.08
URANIUM	N/A <sup>1</sup>	N/A <sup>1</sup>	N/A <sup>1</sup>	\$81.63	1	51.8%	5.4%	3.4%	8.8%	\$157.52	17	\$9.27
GOLD	5.9%	0.7%	6.5%	\$92.85	7	6.2%	4.9%	0.6%	5.5%	\$1,489.80	80	\$18.62
DIAMONDS	5.3%	5.3%	10.7%	\$3.01	1	13.0%	5.0%	2.9%	7.9%	\$23.07	4	\$5.77
ALL SECTORS	4.2%	0.1%	4.3%	\$1,044.86	18	14.0%	4.6%	0.3%	5.0%	\$7,475.15	268	\$27.89

Note: The above table represents brokered commodities in Africa and across all regions for deals closed between January 1, 2013 and March 14, 2014. (1) Fees unavailable at time of publication.



### **SECTOR DISTRIBUTION: AFRICA 2013 - MARCH 2014**

### **DOLLARS RAISED (MILLIONS): AFRICA**



#### AFRICA: 2013 - MARCH 2014

SECTOR	DOLLARS RAISED	PERCENT OF MARKET
OIL & GAS	\$616.28M	41.09%
PGM	\$430.23M	28.69%
GOLD	\$212.81M	14.19%
COPPER	\$114.22M	7.62%
URANIUM	\$82.01M	5.47%
OTHER	\$44.22M	2.95%

### **O**reninc

### **SECTOR DISTRIBUTION: ALL REGIONS 2013 - MARCH 2014**



### NUMBER OF DEALS & AVG. DEAL SIZE: AFRICA 2013 - MARCH 2014



### NUMBER OF DEALS: AFRICA

#### AFRICA: 2013 - MARCH 2014

SECTOR	NUMBER OF DEALS	AVERAGE DEAL SIZE
GOLD	72	\$2.96M
OIL & GAS	26	\$23.70M
COPPER	6	\$19.04M
PGM	3	\$143.41M
URANIUM	3	\$27.34M
OTHER	25	\$1.77M

**O**reninc



# **BROKERED VS. NON-BROKERED: AFRICA**

#### BROKERED VS. NON-BROKERED - DEALS & DOLLARS RAISED: AFRICA 2013 - MARCH 2014

	DEALS	DOLLARS RAISED	AVERAGE OFFER SIZE
AFRICA BROKERED	13	\$753.40M	\$57.22M
AFRICA NON-BROKERED	100	\$399.58M	\$4.00M
ALL BROKERED	267	\$7,475.15M	\$28.00M
ALL NON-BROKERED	1,461	\$2,472.72M	\$1.69M

#### NUMBER OF DEALS: BROKERED VS. NON-BROKERED

#### **DOLLARS RAISED (MILLIONS): BROKERED VS. NON-BROKERED**







# WHO IS ORENINC?

Oreninc is a boutique merchant bank that provides research for companies, institutions, and investors in the junior commodities space. Since May 2010, we've worked to create greater transparency in an opaque financing market.

With over 1,400 companies continually financing throughout the year, it's nearly impossible for investors to see every deal, let alone the terms of each deal. Oreninc built the Oreninc Deal Log (ODL) to increase the visibility of transactions and to show financing activity in a digestible format. We are continually working to improve the financing market by providing clear, accurate, and concise data.

Oreninc uses a data-driven methodology that allows us to examine financings from a quantitative standpoint. Our fundamental research serves as a platform for consulting companies on capital raises and providing strategic management services. Oreninc has structured, restructured, advised, and formed several resource companies since its establishment.





### **GENERAL DISCLAIMER**

Oren Inc. data is based on all representative data from the range January 1, 2013 through March 14, 2014, except as otherwise noted.

This report is Copyright 2014 Oren Inc., which reserves all rights in and to this report. This report MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM, AND IS FOR THE USE OF THE INTENDED RECIPIENT ONLY.

Oren Inc. ("Oreninc") is a research service providing customized reports for client companies and brokers in the mining and commodities sectors, as well as producing the ODL, a digest, updated daily, of financings in the mining and commodities space. This disclaimer statement is an integral part of our service, this report and the accompanying presentation. Oreninc is not an investment bank and does not currently have any investment banking relationships with any of the subject companies or brokers of its reports, nor does Oreninc make a market, or act as principal in any securities. Oreninc is not an investment broker-dealer, does not offer securities for purchase or sale, and is not licensed or qualified to provide investment advice. Oreninc reports do not constitute a solicitation or recommendation to buy or sell any securities whatsoever.

Conflicts statement: Oreninc and its principal have a financial interest in Aston Bay Holdings Ltd. (TSX-V: BAY), which was not included in this report but which is an early-stage exploration and development company with copper and zinc projects in Nunavut, Canada.

All research reports and presentations issued and made by Oreninc are based on public information derived solely from publicly available sources such as, but not limited to, public company filings, company news releases, and financial data. We have not verified the accuracy of such public information, nor do we have any obligation or duty to update or correct any public information for any errors, misstatements, or material changes to such public information. You are strongly encouraged to verify all claims through your own thorough and independent research or due diligence. Oreninc research reports containing any valuations or fee targets and/or recommendations are believed but not guaranteed to have bases which may be substantiated as reasonable and adequate.

Oreninc research reports are intended for informational purposes only, and are intended to inform the reader only. This **Oreninc research report represents solely the Oreninc Analyst's opinions regarding subject companies at the time of production of the report.** The Oreninc Analyst bases his or her opinions exclusively on public information available at the time of production of the report. The Oreninc Analyst has not received any material non-public information regarding the subject companies or brokers. All estimates, opinions, and/or recommendations expressed in this report are subject to change without notice, and Oreninc is under no requirement to, and shall not, update the opinions and recommendations expressed herein in light of any subsequent events. The price targets presented in Oreninc reports are based explicitly on a significant number of our own estimates and assumptions, based solely on previously disclosed public information, and there can be no assurance that our price targets will be met, or whether the assumptions/estimates regarding the client company's actual financing outcomes will materialize. We may not publish any of our bases for such estimates and assumptions.

You should understand that there is no guarantee that past performance by any companies will be indicative of future results by the same or different companies. Neither Oreninc nor any of its analysts, directors, or employees shall be liable to you, or anyone else, for any loss or damages resulting from the use of its research reports, opinions, and/or recommendations caused in whole or in part by negligence or contingencies beyond its control in procuring, compiling, interpreting, or reporting its research contents. Oreninc disclaims any and all liability as to the completeness or accuracy of the information contained in, and any omissions of material facts in, its reports.

Companies should not rely solely on the recommendations and opinions contained therein. Any recommendation should not be taken as a substitute for the exercise of independent judgment and due diligence of the merits and risks of financings.

Oreninc was not compensated by any bank, investment bank, broker, or other third party individual or entity for the production of this report. Oreninc has in place several business practices to ensure complete and objective editorial control over its research, including, but not limited to, the following: 1) No part of Oreninc research analysts' compensation is related to the level of investment banking fees, stock price, or trading commission revenue generated by any of Oreninc's clients; 2) Fees for research services are due and payable regardless of the opinion of the research; 3) Oreninc research analysts are not permitted to directly or indirectly promise any client company that they will generate a favorable research report or any specific price target; 4) Oreninc research analysts pledge that their reports accurately reflect their personal views about the subject securities and that none of their compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations contained in their research reports; 5) Oreninc research analysts are not permitted to accept any additional compensation or fees from client companies beyond what has already been paid to Oreninc for research services.

Oreninc and its directors, employees, and analysts may from time to time purchase or sell securities in the open markets. However, once a research relationship has been initiated between Oreninc and the client, and unless a position in the client's securities was established by the Analyst or any member of his household prior to the initiation of the research relationship, Oreninc research analysts and their households are prohibited from executing trades in the securities of such client companies. Analysts personally holding a position in the client's securities, or whose family members hold such a position, are prohibited from contributing to any research report developed for the client.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS (SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT): The information set forth in Oreninc Research reports may contain "forward-looking statements" subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual future results, performance or achievements to differ materially from any historical results. Statements in reports which are not purely historical in nature, including statements regarding beliefs, plans, expectations or intentions or "should" or similar statements, are forward-looking statements. Risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the risks associated with the impact of general economic conditions, competitive companies, market acceptance, and the availability of high quality, qualified personnel and management. Other risks include but are not limited to factors affecting access to capital to meet all of the client company's efforts will succeed and ultimately achieve sustained commercial success. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of the reasons why actual results could differ from those projected in the forward-looking statements. There can be no assurance that dien on adverting statements or update the reasons why actual results could differ from those projected in the forward-looking statements. There can be no assurance that beliefs, plans, expectations or intentions of persons producing data upon which Oreninc analysts rely in this report will prove to be accurate.

